

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

EROS INTERNATIONAL PLC,

Plaintiff,

-against-

MANGROVE PARTNERS, NATHANIEL H.
AUGUST, MANUEL P. ASENSIO,
ASENSIO & COMPANY, INC., MILL ROCK
ADVISORS, INC., GEOINVESTING, LLC,
CHRISTOPHER IRONS, DANIEL E.
DAVID, FG ALPHA MANAGEMENT, LLC,
FG ALPHA ADVISORS, FG ALPHA, L.P.,
CLARITYSPRING INC., CLARITYSPRING
SECURITIES LLC, NATHAN Z.
ANDERSON AND JOHN DOES NOS. 1-30,

Defendants.

Index No. 653096/2017E

Assigned to Hon. Eileen Bransten
IAS Part 3

Motion Sequence # 6

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN REPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION
TO MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT AS TO CLARITYSPRING INC.,
CLARITYSPRING SECURITIES LLC AND NATHAN Z. ANDERSON**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. EROS FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR DEFAMATION 4

 A. Eros Ignores the Necessity of Reviewing the Full Allegedly Defamatory
 Statements at the Motion to Dismiss Stage 4

 B. Eros Does Not Challenge or Attempt to Rebut the Non-Defamatory Nature of
 the Majority of Statements at Issue 5

 C. Eros Fails to Show that the Remaining Statements Constitute Defamation 6

 D. Eros Misleadingly Cites the Standard for Determining What Constitutes
 Protected Opinion 10

 E. Eros Misrepresents the Weight of Authority Concerning Online Commentary 11

 F. Eros is a Public Figure 11

 II. EROS’S ADDITIONAL CLAIMS ALSO FAIL 12

 A. Commercial Disparagement 12

 B. Tortious Interference with Business Relations and Contract 13

 C. Plaintiff’s Civil Conspiracy Claim Does Not Withstand Scrutiny 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Amira Nature Foods v. Prescience Point LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-9655 Dkt. No. 66 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2016)..... | 8 |
| <i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Bleeping Computer LLC</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 263 (SDNY 2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>Frechtman v. Gutterman</i> , 115 A.D.3d 102 (1st Dep’t 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Gross v. New York Times Co.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993) | 10 |
| <i>Int’l Pub’g Concepts, LLC v. Locatelli</i> , 46 Misc. 3d 1213(A), 2015 WL 321852 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Jan. 15, 2015)..... | 4, 7 |
| <i>Jacobus v. Trump</i> , 55 Misc. 3d 470, 51 N.Y.S.3d 330 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County), <i>aff’d</i> , 156 A.D.3d 452 (1st Dep’t 2017)..... | 2, 11 |
| <i>Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 413 (1996) | 12 |
| <i>Nanoviricides, Inc. v. Seeking Alpha, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2930753 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County June 26, 2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. Gradient Analytics, Inc.</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 688, 61 Cal. Rptr. 29 (2007)..... | 7, 12 |
| <i>Restis v. Am. Coal. Against Nuclear Iran, Inc.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>Silvercorp Metals Inc. v. Anthion Mgmt. LLC</i> , 36 Misc. 3d 1231(A), 2012 WL 3569952 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Aug. 16, 2012) | 8 |
| <i>Snyder v. Puente De Brooklyn Realty Corp.</i> , 297 A.D.2d 432 (3d Dep’t 2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>Treppel v. Biovail Corp.</i> , No. 03 CIV. 3002 (PKL), 2005 WL 2086339 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2005)..... | 4 |
